Ottawa, September 22, 1922.

8ir, -

Dealing with your inquiry of the 16tn instant,
With reference to Block B, townsnip of chapleau, I nave
to advise that tnis Department Communicated with the
Department of Lands & Forests, Toronte, regarding this
land, and was advised that tney dia not consider Mr. Austin
&8 the owner of Bloak B. Later, the parcel required ror
Industrial Scnool purpeoses in this block was purchased
from the Province by payment of $1.00 per acre for the
area taken. 7The portion of Block B to wnich you refer as
not having been sold or patanted is under the contrel of
the Crown Lands Department, Toronto.
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. D™ McLoan.
Assistant Deputy & Secretary.

e T ﬂm. ’.q.,
Barrister, ete.,
Renfrew, ont .
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‘i' Secretary. 9 861 f 7
of Indian Affairs.0ttawa. J

wr at the old scheel site

I write yeu regardiag the Puildings ¢
Rhere.

gimce they haye Tallem inte disuse for teaching purpeses the
mere or less deter erated throvgh decay sud the destrwetien wrewg t

upen them by wanten hands.

After eur remeyal te the new site and hrini my Primecipalship,l simed T ]
at keeping = clese watch upen these hllungl and wpen eme eccasien kad @

some yeung lads prought wefore the Pelice Magistrate fer destreving the
preverty and taking away articles left in the cettage.There were how-
o-|;r n‘craJ. instances where we covld met disceyer whe Was respensible
for lue dostruction cemmitted.

On ene or twe eccasiens Mr Indian Agent Gedfrey and myself a3t
tomrted +o ascortsin the cost of remoying the cettage te the new site,
we found that 1t would cest mere te de this than te erect an emtirely
sow building.Te tear these buildings doewn,at the present cent of ladewr
would megn that ene wewld scarcely realize the anount in the mpterial

saved.
It has eccurred te me that taere is a pessikle use that I coewld
£ the Department iz willing te mell thew and glve

xlt these wuildings te i
1%le te adevut ene acre of land mpen and xeaT whickh these Wmildings are

l_j_.!)ato.
Caa

I kave purchased a dwelling inm Buwdbury where I am intending te
..-:lly there as s500X a8 We are

have my keadquarters and expect te moxs T f
given pessession of the preperty which will be ahout the begimning of Octe
ber ,and we might use the cettage a8 a SWENMEI residence, proyided 11 can be

purchased at a reasenable figure ,and tist we can get semeone te renide
iw the old scheel building snd tske came of *ue Wi evtv,0r T might

l
i
W
find semeene interested oueugh te purckase. ! |
As an imves tment,I am prepared te effer the Department $1.500.00. g

CANADA

. School Files,
10, Volume 6193, File 462-9, part 1)
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for the twe mainm dulldings the weedshed gnudé smpller puildings lxmediate~

1y urrunun{ thu; the unhtiun te imeclude exe Tull.mcre of land wupen
which the duildings are situated and immediately gsurrennding them.

Tue cenditions will kaye te imeclude the right te wse the present

read scress the property leading directly te the tewn of Chapleav.

If yeur Pepartment is imterested in this eoffer I skewld be glad
te hays werd frem you immediately.

Indian Affairs,

8 (RG

Believe me.
Falthfully yeurs.
4o Prawrer.
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Reverend S8ir:

I have your letigr of the B6th ultimo, with
reference to the buildinge on the 0ld site of the Chapleeu
Indian Boarding School. I have noted your offer of $1500
for the buil ® in question and for one aore of land upon

:&h the build @ are situated and immedistely surrounding

In re I beg to state that, before property oan

be ®old by the E’ rtment, offers muset be pnbuzlyp;nv{hl.

We are communiocat with Mr. Agent Godfrey, with a view to

having the property you deeire advertised for sale, if it

:hu:uhnd %o be of no further use to the Indian boarding
ool.

CANADA

Your obedient servant,

.

d A D MolEsre Y
‘ ’4.. | J. D, MoLean,
. < _ Aest. Deputy & Secretary.

« Geo. Prewe
Drawer No. b

Chapleau Ont.
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Ottawa, 6th July 1923

Nemorandum ;{I}(j
Ir .ril‘; ""'

I cannot find from the recorde in the Burveys
or Lands Branoch that the purchase of the 0ld sochool site at
Chapleau for the church waes wver completed.

Correepondence on the subject on file 65-1-9
herewith appears to have terminated on the forwarding by the
Agent of the Bishop of Moocsonee's certificate of ownership
and a statement showing that he had paid the Ontario Govern-
ment $77.50 for the land involved. have no doubt, therefore,
that thie land still stande rugintur.d in the rngitirr office
of the Diestriet of EBudbury as being the property of the Bisho
of Moosonee. It would,therefore, be necessary to complete thie
transaction before any re-sale could be made,as suggested by
the Rev.Mr.Prewer.

CANADA

g
;
|

—

Chief Burveyor.

School Files,
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Ottawa,llth July 1923

.1:.-

Would you be good enough to inform this Department
of the name regorded in your booke as® bel the owner of
Lot No.2,Conceseion 6,Township of Chapleau

N

Pietrict of ESuddbury,
SBudbury, Ont.

Your obedient eervant,

(J.D.MoLean)
Asszietant Deputy and Fecretary.

Indian Affairs.

School Files.
(RG 10, Volume 6193, File 462-9, part 1)
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INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE

Sir,—

1 begz leave to report that the Ontario Forrestry
Department have applied for permission to rent the
®ld school prpperty to be used as a head quarterse for
thie district .

As Mr: Prewers time will expire in Septamber there
will be no one on the property, and if there is no other
use the Department wish to put the bulldinge too I
would reccomend that they be rented to the forrestry
department as the place is very suitable for them it
being outside the town limite .

P a i Ay,
& The Inspector advised me that he would like to
; fm' as early as possible whether the Department would
€S0

neider renting it and all detaile in connection with

CANADA

n \.’-3; L
. L'y-"r: 1t .
R If you will advise me I will inform the Inspector.

o e il =

School Files,

Your obedient serva

)
(1}
2
=
Q
o
<
=
o
0
S
o

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

J.D.MoLean,Esq.
Asst. Deputy & Secty-
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont”*

(G 10, Volume 6193, File 462-9, part 1)
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DISTRICT OF SUDBURY

S, FourMiEr
LoCAL MANTER ¢

SUDBURY. July 13th., 19235

oOnNTARID

Asst.Dep.and Secy.
Department of Indian Affairs

‘nte.

Dear Sir,
vest section

The Bishop of Moosonee is the registered owner of the

above land there are not any encumbrances against it excepting

Assurance Fees whih are unpaid. Fees in comnection 604,

Very ainearely‘ i :
g; vV P 28 2y

L.M.0f 1‘-
/“r | .-:,:.T-'f’_);

Library and Archives Canada [/ Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
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Ottawa, July 21, 19235.

Sir:

I am enclosing Certificate of Title in
connection with Lot No. 2, Con. 6, Township of Chapleaun,
in the Distriet of Sudbury and Frovinee of Ontario.
This Department is aoquiring the property, and I should
be pleseed if you would inetruct your agent at Sudbury
to searoh the title, and if clear, prepare & conveyanaoe
from Hie Lordehip the Bishop of Moowmonee to Him Majesty,
ae represented by the Blrrint- dent General of Indian
Affaire. The consideration is $77.50 - the sum paid by

Hie Lordehip, I believe, when he acquired the property.

Your obe t serynt,
A [" :
‘Lﬁf7ﬁ:;r,;ftfﬁtdm¢’ dhu?gcif.

S &

S 3 MacKensie,
Aoting Asst. Deputy & Seoretary.

puty Minister,
pt. of Justioce,
Ottawa, Ont.

School Files,
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Ottawa, July 21, 1923.
Bt. Reverend Sir:

ummln doubt aware, the old rty of
the Chaplean an Boarding Soheol - some 160 sores more
or lees - known a® Lot No. 2, Can. 6, Township of Chapleau
in the Distriet of budbury Weet, was offered by Your
Jordship to the Department, in 1911. The underetanding
was that the sonsideration would be $77.50, which wae paid
t0 the Provinoial Govermment by Your Lordehip im 1910,

hen you sogquired the property.

It wae brutht to the attention of the Deputy
Superintendent Gemeral that thie tranefer was never
completed, due entirely to am oversight, and before he
left for Britieh Golumbis, om Monday, last, he diiected
that the Department make arrangements to soquire the
propersy in question. I have today diredted a commun-
ioation to the Department of Juetice, encloeing =
Certificate of Title, whioh you gave to Mr. H. A. Weet,
one time Indian Agent. 1 have requeeted that the agent,
at Sudbury, of the Department of Juetice search the title
and prepare a conveyanoe from Your Lordehip to Hie

Ma jeety, ae represented by ths Supsrimtendent Genmeral of
Indian Affairs - the comeideration to be $77.50.

¢ Thie action ie being taken because of the
advieability of having all the land held by the Chapleau

Indian Boarding School under the control of the Department.

1 have the honour to be,

hﬂ/‘}”/ W Your MW b:l/t

CANADA

d
A. P. MacKensie,
“tlu Asst. mm, & “ﬂr.“ﬂ.
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Et. Rev. J. G. Andereon, D. D.,
Biehop of Moosonee ,
ochrane , Ont.
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Ottawa, July 21, 1923.

Bir:

I have your No. 679 of the 14th inetant, with
reference to renting the old property of the Chaplesu
Indiean Boarding Sohool to the Ontario Foreetry Depart-
ment. In reply I beg to state that the Department ie
not prepared to rent the buildinge and land in queetion.

I have to inform you that the Rev. Mr. Frewer
hae made sn offer of $1500 for the old buildings referred
to and for one acre of land upon which the buildinge are
situated. The Department is favourably disposed %o
coneider thie offer, and you will be further advised.
After we secure & proper deecription of the acre desired
by the Rev. Mr. Prewer, I shall communiocate with you,
l{ﬂl a view to having the property publicly offered for

sale.
Your obot gexrvant, T

'( 4 U\W‘ R T 7T, O

CANADA
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Acting Aset. Deputy & Secretary.

(RG 10, Volume 6193, File 462-9, part 1)

Indian Affairs.

« Jo Godfrey, Enq.,
Indian Agent,
Chapleau, Ont.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CANADA

ﬁ . B.5196. 587439

s ;:Twmw\ i OTTAWA,...... .. 23xd July, .. . . 1€3.

Sir, -

Referring to your letter of 21st instant
(66«1-9), with regard to the asquirement of Lot No.
2, Con. 6, Township of Chapleau, in the District of
Sudbury, Ontario, before instructing an agent in the
matter, I should like to know if the Patent (5.1480
of 26th July 1910) referred to in the Certificate of
Ownership was issued by the Dominion or Provincial
Crown. It i® important to know this, as I observe
that the Lot was conveyed to the Bishop of Moosonee
"for the purposes of an Indian School and farm". If
Hia Lordship obtained his title from the Dominion
Crown the said restriotion is not impertant, dut, on

the other hand, if it was obtained from the Provinecial

Crown he could only convey subject to the said re-

CANADA

n—— -

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

School Files,

Your obedient servant,

Seoretary.
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Indian Affairs,

A. P. MacKkensie, Esq.,
Aoting Asst. Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa.
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Ottawa, July 27, 1v83.

.(;-;- R

oir:

I have your No. B~5196 cf the E35rd inetant,
with reference to the acquirement of Lot No. 2, Con. 6,
Townehip of Chapleau, in the District of Swudbury, Ont.

In reply I have to inform you that the patent,
referred to in the Certificate of Ownerehip which I
eno d, wae iseued by the Provinoial Crown, and it will
be satiefactory to thie Department if Hie Lordship the
Bishop of Moosonee conveye the property to Hie lajeety
" for the purposee of an Indian echool and farm." The
lend in question is ueed in conjunotion with the
Chapleau Indian Boarding Sohool.

CANADA

Your obedient servant,

Lt

. '. ! . ﬁ
Ll = T Niloci _a;ﬁ',
.. ro
S S ’ o J'n

| A. F. MacKensie,
‘ﬂ? | Acting Aset. Deputy & Secretary.
} 4

Deputy Minister,
Dept. of Justice,
Ottawa, Ont.

School Files,
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THE DErPUTY MINISTER OF JUSTICE
OTTAWA

87440

3ir, -

L beg to acknowledge your letter
of 27th instant (656-1-9), and to say that
I am sending instructions today to Mr. T.

Murray Mulligan, Barrister, of Sudbury.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

W% W/;,ﬁf:irﬂ b A4

Secretary.

A. F. MacKensie, Eaq.,
Aoting Asst. Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa.

.. 28th July, . .19 .23.

School Files,
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DETARTMENT OF LANDS AND FORESTS
FORESTRY BRANCH

File 69-B.

We have been proposing to rent a building
belonging to the Indian School at Chapleau, Ont.,
as a storehouse for equipment in connection with
our forcst protection work. We have been given to
understand through Mr. Godfrey, Indian Agent at
Chapleau, that this building is likely to be put
up for sale.

If such be the case, I beg to inquire the
price and also the price for the approximate three
acres of land surrounding it.

JHW/ JB.
Yours very truly, ”~

= (] _, (
~7 et T

!

"\.__5‘--"'[ i/’ - ;'Ju,(w

Provincial 'Foréster.

Department of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA,

Ont.

School Files.
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Ottaws, August 1, 1923.

8ir:

I have your No. 69-B of the R7th ultimo,
with reference to the building formerly used by the
Chapleau Indian Boarding Seohool.

I have %o 1::!;:- yng. in up].{;lthn: I.It:i:.
build be put up for eale, or ren ¢ &
no 1:125:’35.: for school purposes. We wieh to retain
the farm, however, for the Chapleau institution.
Certain enquiries are being made, and when & decieion
hae been reached, relative to the u:{muum of the
old building, you will be further advieed.

Your obedient eservant,

i o A,
1'"",1" &> e 4 ..--j’ it W L #

- - o e = ‘Hi_';';‘_ e
A. ¥. MacKensie, 2
Acting Aeet. Deputy & Seoretary.

Provineial Forester,
Parliament Buildings,
Toronto, Ont.
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Received Aug. 1, 19£5.

SUDBURY, Cenade
July 3lst 19&3.

Deputy Lkinister of Justice,

Ottawe, OUnt.

Dear Sir: RL LOT &, Con, 6 Chaplesau.

Upon receipt of your letter of the L8th inst.,
we attended the Registry Uffice and found that the
property was rewistered in the name of the Bishop
of lioosonee, free of encumbriénce. In order to prepsare
transfer it will be necessary for you to give us the
full neme and address of His Lordship the Bishop in
order tnal we muay prepare the necegsary affidavits.

The land is subject 1o payment of asgurance fees
of 5 » on value of land and 1/10 » on buildings which

must be pald before any dealing therewith, In order

to prepure the uffidavit for the assurance fees we will
therefore require to know the value of the land and

buildings.

CANADA

= ——

Yours truly

School Files.
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OTTAWA, 18t Augudt...... ... 1988..

»87677

Re; Lot &, Con, 6, Chapleau.

Referring to your number 65-1-9,
I encloae copy of & report of 3let ultimo
from our agent's firm, and shell be obliged
if you can furnish me with the particulears
TENC." asked for.
I have tnhe honour to be,
Sir,

four obedient servant,

w.

Agat., D, K. Jd.

<
(=]
<
=
<
Q

A. V. lacKenzie, Lsq.,
Acting Assistant Deputy and Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Otdtawa.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

CANADA

Ottawa, August 7, 1933,

0/ ' THE SECRETARY.

We , having some knowledge of
the property known as Lot #3, Con. 6 at Chapleau,
formerly the site of the Chapleau Indian Boarding
School, consider the land to be worth in the neigh~
bourhood of $5.00 an acre and the buildings on the
property , $1,500.00.

CANADA

School Files.
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Ottawa, Auguet 7, 1923.

8ir:

I have your No. B-5196, of the first inetant,
enocloeing & oopy of a report from your agent's firm at

Sudbury, relative to the proposed tranafer of L R
Con. ﬁ,'lt Chapleau. e % ik

In reply I wieh to inform you that the present
owper 18 the Right Rev. J. G. Anderson, D. D., B:lghnp of
Mooeonee, Cochrane, Ont. The land in queestion ie valued °
at tﬁ.oo ar sore, and the buildinge on the property, '

at 91500
r I h'fl z !; -

A. P. MacKensie,

/e W{ m rtng acky Ty lmenet,
2wy T e 5

Aset,. Deputy li.nut-r.
Dept. of Juetioce,
Ottawa, Ont.
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6517

INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE

Chapleau,

LA R R T T T T s,

Library and Archives Canada [/ Bibliothaque et Archives Canada
wwawcollectionscanada go.ea

Sir,—

I have the honour to report in connection
with your letter No.86=l«9.of July 21st, that after
taking this matter up with Mr. Ore, when he was here
in Chapleau, he advised me to eee Mr. Prewer, hefore
replying to your letter.

1 have seen Mr. Prewer, and he has advised
me that it would be well for the Department to put
the property up for public sale but he would give me
no exact deecription of how much land should go with
the property as he claimed the church authorities
owned a portion of the land and what part was not
specefied, so the matter has dropped at that.

Your obedient serva

The Secretary,
Department of indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Unt.

Bim

J&f EJ;;%

A %

A

School Files,
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Ottawa, Sept. 6, 1983,

Sir:

I have your No. 694 of the 29th ultimo, with
reference to the esale of a gertain tion of the old
property at the Chapleau Indian Reeidential Sehool. As
you have been informed, the Department ie seeuring
informaticn goncerning title and ie getting a proper
desoription of the land in gquestion. You will be
further advised.

Your obedient servant,

A. F. mu..

j/ﬂ Aoting Asst. Deputy & Seeretary.
dfrey, B

8q.,
Indian %,
Chapleau, Ont.
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7. 28nd. September,. . 1923..

8ir, -

Referring to your number 66-1-9, I
beg to advise that this matter is now in order for
the issue of a cheque 1 ment of the consideration,
whioh please make e to the Right Rev. J. G.
Anﬁsrnnn and T. "

.‘[ :

CANADA

Secretary.
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THE DEruTY MINISTER OF JUSTICE
OTTAWA

Re: Lot 2, Con. 6, Chapleau.

Sir,~-
Referring to your number 665-1-9,

in sccordance with a telephone request yesterday
from your Accountant, I am returning herewith

cheque No.26564, the same being drawn for a wrong

. -

amount.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
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The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawasa.
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AMOUNT.

!
|
To payment of purchase price of Lot 2, Con. 6, |
Tp. of Chapleau, District of Sudbury, for use in

connection with the Chapleau Boarding School, 87T

the nominal price agreed UPOR «eesssscranss

The land 8o acquired wase fhe former eite |
of the Ghapleau Boarding School. A new school

has been erected on another site, but the old Eitﬁ
is etill required for school purposes. A4 convayaﬁce

hae been obtained by the Agent of the Department

of Justice, Chapleau, from His Lordehip the

| Bishop of Moosonee, of thie property, for the

congideration mentioned above. The chargee are

CANADA

fair and just and according to agreement.

T

: Haad Clarh Schoolse Branuha
et \ |
} Tu ~ _ 1/10/23. | |
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i and send The Deputy Liinister of Juatiua, , ' ;
- |
|

|
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I Hereey CerTiFy that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just; also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.
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L5~ 1-
S OFFICE

Sir,—

I beg leave to report that I am having diffeculty
in looking after the buildings at the old school
as parties are using them for night partles,and I
am afraid that the buildinge will be burned down at
some of these times or otherwise wrecked-

It 18 impossible to rent them owing to their
being so far outseide the town but I believe if the
Department would give permission 1 could secure some
one to live in the cottage for the winter and look
after the place were they to be given the use of the
cottage free of charge , and 4 would reccomend thise
being done as it is hard to watch these bulldings
their beinf so far outside the town*

If you will give me permission 1 will try and
gecure some one to live in them for the winter to

protect them .

Your obedient servant

Secretary Department -
of Indian Affaire, g
Ottawa, Ont. Inﬁffh Agent -

School Files,
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Ottawa, Nov. 16, 1923,

3ir:

JUPRIIING 2., .. 8o B g B B B g g R e MR

- | ent of - on old property
of the w Indian Residential Mg:l. I have noted that
it ie advisable to have them occcupied.

In reply I beg to state that the Department has
hesitated to make t® in gonneotion with this prop-

besause of lagk of title. This diffioculty ie being
::no";u satisfaotorily and I am d %0 inform you that

m m %0 have someone live in the old buildings.

Forester of the Department of Lands and
Foreste, Parliament Buildinge, Toronto, Ont., eorresponded
with the Department in July, iu'l. You may write %o our
gsorrespondent, on behalf of the Prineipal of the sehool, and
inform him that the bui will not put up for sale,
but they may rent it ae a rehouse for equipment, if you
coneider such astion advisable. rental may be coneid-
ered as school earninge and should paid to the Rev.
Prineipal. If this arrangement dces not de satisfaoctory
otection for the build , you ghould inform the FProvingial
;'mmr %o thie effeot and make #, 1if possible,
to have someone live in the buildings for the purposes of
on. You will, of eourse, inour no expense in thie

Your obedient servant,

) [
- v e -y . o g .
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Land Titles Office

Sudbury,. . September 27th _1923.

Parcel 50
in the register
luﬂmry';'odt Section

The present title of the land hereinafter mentioned, as appearing by the books of this office,
is as shown below.

Subject to the encumbrances hereinaflter mentioned, to any unpaid provincial or municipal
taxes, charges, rates or assessments, school or water rates or charges imposed in respect of statute
labour, and to the exceptions and qualifications mentioned in Section 10 of The Land Titles Act,
and the reservations, limitations, and provisoes expressed in the original Grant thereof from the Crown,
as hereinafter set forth, and to any executions in the Sheriff's hands affecting the same, the said land
is vested in fee in

The Bishop of Moosonee

witha n abgsolute Title

The said land is entered in Parcel 5150 in the register
for BPlstrict of Sudbury West Section. and is described as follows:—

Lot Number Two in the 3ixth Qoncession of the Township of
Chapleau, containing by admeausurement One hundred gnd sixty-
five acres, be the same more or 1less.

Excepting & strip of land ten feet in perpendicular width along
the shore of Kebaguashing River.

Excepting five per cent of the acreage granted for roads and the
right to lay out the same where the Crown or its officers may

deem necessary., and also all mimes or mimerals .

CANADA

To have and to jold unto the said Bishop of Moosonee for thae

purpoases of an Indian School and Farm.

School Files.
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The title of the said owner is subject to sssurance fees of
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one-quarter per cent of the value of the land and one-tenth per
cent of the value of the buildhgs(but not leas tham £1.00)
which muat te paild befare any deal ing therewith.

Witness my hand and seal this 27th day of September, A.D. 1923,

J%’Q%,wﬂp -1——--1—--1-—4!’7‘:(/

Local Master of Titles.

Indian Affairs,
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Nov. Bth 1923.,

a;‘?.ilﬁris lhiligul:i lnlztunn

Rl‘l’im I'S. nﬂ LR
qudbary, Ont

Desr ire: e Jot P, con. 6 Ghsplem

1 have srem the Bishop ragnrling axaaution by hin of

;aqurqrauan to the Department of the sbove lands,

You 1111 notice that the consideretion mantioned im the
transfer is £77.50, and that the value of the land accoding to
'thu gssnrence fMnd affidavit ia about $300.00.

, The facts seem to be that some years &8go the Diocese
paid $250.00 purchese price for this land. Jubsequently 1t
doveloped that their vendor, an: Indien, wes & aquatter and the

Department took the stand that he had no title to cemvesry uunvdy'~€‘

bu: that the Diocese would have tom purchese tho land from the
Govermment, which they did, peying gn additional &77,50, THe
1iemd has therefore cost the Diocese $322.50 and the Diocese 18

now asked to convey the land back to tHe Departrent at a cost

' of 477.50, notwithetanding the fact that the land seems worth

at least 5500.00 amd cost the Diocese $322,50,

It 18 hardly necessary to say that the Church is not
g profitdmaking orgenization, end has & good deal of difficulty
in raising the necessary fupds to carry on, particularly in this
missionary Diocese., It would seem most unfortunate if the Diocese
should loose this $250,00, pertioculerly in view of the faet that
the land is worth morsthen the price &t which the Diccese 18

asked to reconvey.
I am sure that the Depertment is not'annra of the cir-

cumstances and I am taking this opportunity of drawing same toO
your attentlion, trusting you will take the matier up with the
Departwent with a view to heving the Diocese paid an aﬁditinnnl
- $250.00 purchase price, which emount 1111 reimburse them for
that mﬂnay thoy hnfa antu&ll;-lnid uat pn the prupurtr in thl

} Indian Affairs.
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